Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03/01)

RI

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

101990741 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ➡ ➡ ➡ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) CITY NATIONAL BANK, a national Name: THINK OUTSIDE, INC. banking association 4275 Executive Square, Suite 750 Internal Address: 92037 La Jolla caAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🔯 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Street Address: 337 So. Cedros Security Agreement Change of Name Suite G Other Release CitySolana Beach_{State:} CA Execution Date: January 30, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____ B. Patent No.(s)60065131; 60127651; A. Patent Application No.(s) 09190947; 09191067 Additional numbers attached? The Yes Additional No. 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: CITY NATIONAL BANK 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 160.00 Internal Address: Tobin A. Mills XX Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Legal Department 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 400 North Roxbury Drive (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. TOBIN A. MILLS Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

02/26/2002 GTOW11 00000011 60065181

01 FC:581

160.00 OP

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT REEL: 012591 FRAME: 0670

RELEASE OF CITY NATIONAL BANK TO SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Release, executed and effective this 32 day of January, 2002, by CITY NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association ("CNB") is pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of February 3, 2001 by and between THINK OUTSIDE, INC., a California corporation ("Think Outside") and CNB.

- 1. Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Think Outside executed a Memorandum of Security Interest in Patents dated as of February 3, 2001 ("Security Agreement") whereby Think Outside granted CNB, among other things, a security interest in all of Think Outside's right, title and interest in all patents and rights and interests of every kind or nature in patents and inventions protectible by patent, whether now owned or hereafter created or acquired and all renewals and extensions thereof, including without limitation in and to (i) the patents and the applications for patents which are identified on Schedule A attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference, together with any and all patents issued with respect thereto, (ii) all inventions owned by Debtor based upon, incorporated in, derived from, incorporating or relating to the items identified on said schedules, together with any and all counterpart patents in the United States and any and all improvement patents reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part and divisions respecting such inventions (collectively, the "Patents"), and (iii) all actions for past, present and future infringement concerning the foregoing.
- 2. The Security Agreement was recorded on April 6, 2002, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, D.C., on Reel # 010734, Frame # 0783, and against the Patents listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 3. The Credit Agreement has been terminated and there being no indebtedness due CNB from Think Outside, Think Outside has requested that CNB release, terminate and relinquish any and all security interest, right, claim and other interest CNB may have in and to those Patents under the Security Agreement.
- 4. THEREFORE, CNB HEREBY RELEASES, terminates and relinquishes any and all of its security interest, right, claim and other interest it has pursuant to the Security Agreement, including all Patents listed in Schedule A hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CNB has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date stated above.

CITY NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association

Dated: 1 - 30, 2002

By:

obin A. Mills, Senior Counsel

00107927;1 01/30/02

PATENT
RECORDED: 02/25/2002 REEL: 012591 FRAME: 0671